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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consuiting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 » BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 « (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

~ KEI-J91~0903.R1
January 16, 1992

A.A. Johnson
1164 - 66th Avenue
Oakland, California

Attention: Mr. Jochn Twomey

RE: Soil Sampling Report
A.A. Johnson
1164 - &6th Avenue
Oakland, California
r

Dear Mr. Twomey:

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency.

The séope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the following:

Coordination with regulatory agencies

Collection of soil samples from beneath a fuel tank and
from the fuel tank pit s:idewalls

Collection of a water sample from the fuel storage tank
pit

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analvytical laboratory

Technical review and preparation of this report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subiject site is presently used as the offices, shop, and yard
of a concrete construction contractor. A Location Map and a Site
Plan are attached to this repcrt. No leaks or previous subsurface
work performed at the site are known to KEI.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's field work was conductad on September 18, 1991, when two
underground gasoline storage tanks were removed from the site. The
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tanks consisted of one 8,000 gallon and one 1,000 gallon gasoline
stdrage tanks. The tanks were made of steel, and no apparent holes
or cracks were cobserved in the tanks. Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency was present during tank
removal and subsequent soil sampling.

Two s0il samples, labeled Al and A2, were collected from beneath
the 1,000 gallon gasoline tank at depths of approximately 7.5 feet
below grade. Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth
of approximately 9 feet below grade, thus prohibiting the collec-
tion of any soil samples from immediately beneath the 8,000 gallon
fuel tank. Two soil samples, labeled SW1 and SW2, were collected
from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit, each approximately 6 to 12
inches above the observed water table. The undisturbed samples
were collected from bulk material that was excavated by backhoe.
The samples were placed in clean, two-inch diameter brass tubes,
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a
cooled ice chest for delivery to a State certified laboratory.
Sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

Upon review of the analytical results for the initial tank pit
samples, soll was overexcavated from the area beneath the 1,000
galion fuel tank from a depth of approximately 7.5 feet below grade
to the depth of ground water. ©On November 13, 19921, KEI returned
to the site in order to collect additional soil samples from the
sidewalls of the fuel tank pit excavation. Two soil samples,
labeled SW3 and SW4, were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel
tank pit excavation at depths of 6 to 12 inches above the observed
water table. The samples were collected and handled as previously
described. Sample point locations are shown on the attached Site
Plan. Excavated so0il was stockpiled on-site for further sampling.
Again, Ms. Hugo was on-site during sampling.

After soil sampling was completed, approximately 6,100 gallons of
ground water were pumped from the fuel tank pit. Also on November
13, 1991, one water sample, labeled W1, was collected from the fuel
tank pit in two clean glass VOA vials with Teflon screw caps. The
water sample was stored and delivered as described above.

In an attempt to remove as much of the contaminated soil as
possible, KET returned to the site on December 13, 1391, to observe
additional soil excavation in the area of sample points SW3 and
SW4, as shown on the attached Site Plan. Two sidewalls (adjacent
to sample peoints SW3 and SW4 . were excavated laterally 3 feet and
1.25 feet, respectively, and to a depth of about 10.5 feet below
grade. Two additicnal soill samples, labeled SW3{3) and SW4(1.25),
were collected from the sidewalls of the fuel tank pit excavation
at depths of about 8.5 feet below grade. Soil samples were
collected and handled as described above. Sanmple point locations
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are shown on the attached Site Plan. Excavated soil was stockpiled
sepirately on-site for further sampling. Ms. Hugo was present
during this additional soil sampling.

Copies of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for tank disposal,
tank residue disposal, and purged ground water disposal are
attached to this report. 2lso attached to this report is a
completed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release/Contamina-
tion Site Report.

SUBSURFACE CONBITIONS

The subsurface soils exposed in the excavation consisted primarily
of silty clay with gravel.

r
ANAINYTICAL RESULTS

All samples were analyzed by Seguoia Analytical Laboratory in
Concord, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. All soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method
$030 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA method 8020. The water
sample was also analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E.

Analytical results of the initial soil samples collected from the
fuel tank pit indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline
for samples SW1 and A2, while samples SW2 and Al showed levels of
TPH as gasoline at 4.4 ppm and 220 ppm, respectively. Analytical
results of soil samples SW3 and SW4 (collected after excavation of
soil beneath samples Al and A2) indicated levels of TPH as gasoline
at 120 ppm and 28 ppm, respectively. However, after additional
excavation, analyses of soil samples SW3(3) and SW4(1.25),
collected following lateral excavation in the vicinity of samples
SW3 and SW4, indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at 1.1 ppm and
non-detectable, respectively, Results of the soil analyses are
summarized in Table 1.

Analytical results of the water sample (Wl) collected from the fuel
tank pit indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline and
BTX&E. The results of the wa%er analyses are summarized in Table
2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the Chain of Custody
documentation are attached te this report.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan L. Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the RWQCB, San
Francisco Bay Region.
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LIQ}TATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and con-
centration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field
and laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
professional principles and practices existing for such work.
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Should you have any gquestions regarding this report, please feel
frée to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

-

A bl

Richard M. Bradish
Project Engineer

Q/ :
Joel G. Greger

Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/92

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager
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Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Site Plan
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests
Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized
Release/Contamination Site Report
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample bepth TPH as Ethyl-

Number (feet) Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene

(Collected on September 18, 1991)

Al 7.5 220 1.1 0.82 ND ND
A2 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND
r
SWl 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND
SW2 8.5 4.4 ND ND ND ND
(Collected on November 13, 1991)
SW3 8.5 120 0.076 0.26 1.3 .75
SW4 8.5 28 ND ND c.11 0.071
(Collected on December 13, 1%91)
SW3(3) 8.5 1.1 ND ND 0.0060 ND
SW4(1.25)8.5 ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits i.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unliess otherwise indicated.
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e TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Gasgline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
11/13/91 Wl ND ND ND ND ND
Detection
Limits r 30 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

ND = Non~detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT
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& 3
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SEQUOISANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 6B6-2689

' Kaprsalian Engingering, tne,

[PV

‘H"Lé;r‘i?i‘-’ro;ect 1D:

wE

P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soil
- Benicia, CA 95510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
P.E. First Sa #:

sAttention: Mardo Kap 1091824 .

RW. Johnston, AA Johnson, 1164 66th St Sampled:

Sep 18, 1991:
Sep 19, 1891
Sep 26, 1991.
Qct 11, 1991

Received:
Analyzed:
R .

CJakland

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
(ppm} {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)

1089-1824 Swi N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

109-1825 swz ’ 4.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

109-1826 Ad 220 1.1 n.82 N.D. N.D.

108-1827 A2 N.D. ND. N.D. ND. N.D.

Detection Limits: 1.0 ©.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Ltow 1 Medium Boiling Foint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated himit of de ection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

o U/
Belinda C Vega
Laboratory Director

1091824 KEI <1>
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scquoi®anaLyticar @

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

&

" Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: R.W. Johnston, A.A. Johnson, 1164 66th St.,

 P.O. Box 996
< Benicia, CA 94510
» Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1091824-27

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

‘Reported: Oct 11, 1891 %

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene Benzens Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 B015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./J.F, RH.AJF, R.H./LF. R.H./JF.
Reporting Units: mo/Kg" mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991
QC Sample #: Matrix Biank Matrix Blank Mafrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.4 0.4 0.4 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.39 (.38 0.42 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 95 95 100
Conec. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.44 0.43 047 1.4
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 120 120
Aelative
% Difterence: 12 12 11 15

Laboratory blank contained the foliowing analytes  None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovary _ Conc of M § - Conc of Sample X 100
Spike Conc Added
— P
gﬂ)‘/&- C u/ Relative % Difference Conc of MS -Conc of MS D x 100
Belinda C Vega {Conc of M5 + Conz of MSD) /2

lLaboratory Director

1091824 KEi <2>
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. Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

. P.O. Box 996

. Benicia, CA 94510

- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9066 * FAX (510) 686-9689

| @ stquoi®anaLyTicar @
\ X 4

P

nt Project iD: R.W. Johnston, A.A. Johnsan, 1164 66th St, R

CSample Group: 09182427 Reported: Oct 11, 1991 ¢

Q

ot E

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: R.H./J.F. RH./JF. R.H./JE. A.H./JLF. RH.AJF.
Reporting Units: mg/Kd mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1981 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991 Sep 26, 1991
Sample #: 109-1824 100-1825 109-1826 109-1827 Blank

Surrogate
% Hecovery: 97 92 100 95 110

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Fecovery Conc of M S - Conc of Sample x 100
Spike Conc Added

p _
&M CU/ Relative % Difference Conc ¢fM§ -Conc of MS D X 100

Betinda C. Vega (Conc of M8 + Conc of MSD) /2
Laboratory Director 1001824 KEI <3>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

K

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 « FAX (510) 688-9689

@ SEQUOIARANALYTICAL ©
\ ¥ 4

Nov 13, 1991
Nov 14, 1991
Nov 26, 1991 :

#Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. : - .
“P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript:  Soit -
:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020
- Attention: Maldo Kapreatian, P.E. First Sample #:  111-1017

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg  mg/kg
{ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
111-1017 Sw-3 120 0.076 0.26 0.75 13
111-1018 8W-4, 28 N.D. N.D. 0.071 011
Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

Lew to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a glasoline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
—_—

Belinda C Vega /
Laboratory Cirector 1111017 KEL <1>
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" Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
- Benicia, CA 94510

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P-E.

SEQUOIASANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM » Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-3600 « FAX (510) 686-9689

__QC Sample G

Client Project 1D: AAJoﬁnson Co i1 64-68th St., Oakland

11110171

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyt-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./LF. RH./LF. RHALF. RH./JF.
Reporting Units: ug/Xg' ug/Kg ug/Kg vg/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1981 Mov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991
QC Sample #.  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 04 0.4 0.4 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: (.36 0.37 0.39 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 92 98 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.36 0.37 0.4 1.2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery. 90 92 100 100
Relative
% Ditterence: D 0 25 0
Laboratory blank contained the folfowing analytes  None Detected
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Cone of M3 - Conc of Sampie x 100
- Spike Conc Added
H © m s
J'MC . U Relative % Difference. Conc ofMS -Conc otMS D x 100

Belinda C Vega
taboratory Director

{Conc of MS + Conc ofMSD) /2

1711017 KEI <2>
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| @ SEQUOIABANALYTICAL @

1900 Bates Avenue « Suite LM « Concord. California 94520

w {510) 686-3600 « FAX (510) 686-9683

SUAL LT T i e BE i 7 RNt OF S IR A T Lt
+Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID: AA Johnson Co., 1164-66th St., Qakiand
7P.O. Box 996 -
- Benicia, CA 94510 . &
- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1111017-18 ~~ ~ Reponed: Dec 4, 1991“»‘ e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 B015/8020 3015/8020
Analyst: RH./LF. RH./JF. R.H./JF.
Reporting Units: ug/Ka”’ ug/Kg ug/Kg
Date Analyzed:  Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991 Nov 26, 1991
Sample #: 1111017 1111018 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 96 94 a7
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery _ Conc 0of M5 - Cone of Sample x 100
/ Spike Conc Added
% Relative % Difference . Conc of MG -Conc of MS D x 100
Belinda C Vega {Conc ofMS + Conc of MSD) /2

taboratory Director 1111017 KB <3>
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1300 Bates Avenue = Suite LM « Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-3689

@ SEQUOIARANALYTICAL ©
\ F 4

e e

Kapreaiian Engineering, Inc.” Project ID:  AA.Johnson, 1164 66th St, Oakland  Sampled: Dec 13, 1991
P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil - Receltved: Dec 13, 1991
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 ] Analyzed: Dec 19, 19917
-Attention: Maldo Kaprealian, PE.  First Sample #: =~ 1120491 = ... . .. Reported: Dec 27, 1991}

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy!

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ma/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm} (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)

1120491 SWa(a) 11 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0060

112-0492 SW4(1.25) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Method Detection Limits: 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 6.0050 0.0050

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated againgt a gasoline standard

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

—
o Ly
Belinda C Vega

Laboratory Director 1120491 KEi <1»
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue » Suite LM = Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510} 686-3689

P.O.Box 996
*.Benicia, CA 98510
“Attentlon MardoKa

Kapreailan Engineering, Inc.

preafian, P.E.

S

Client Project 1D: AA Johnson 1164 66th St., Qakland

QC Sampie Gro

1120491-492

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

IR AR M\‘?\%‘”\%

Reported: Dec 27 1991

iy

'@.f‘-;

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH.. RH. ALH. ARH,
Reporting Units: mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
oElE kra@lazst Ten % AR . R OTWE a9
QT Sampie # Mrtrie Banw fAatron Blarx Matro Yare  Matris Stacw
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.40 0.40 0.40 1.2
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.36 0.35 0.35 1.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 88 88 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.35 0.34 0.33 1.2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 88 85 85 100
Relative
% Difference: 28 29 58 Q0

Laboratory blank contained the foliowing analytes

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

fin €
Belinda C Vega
Laboratory Director

\

Nore Detected

% Becovery

Relative % Difterence

Conc of M S - Conc of Sample x 100
Spike Conc Added
Conc of MG -Conc i MSD x 100

{Conc of MS + Conc otM5SD) /2

1120491 KEI «2>
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1900 Bates Avenue - Suite LM » Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

Kapreatian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID: A A Johnson, 1164 66th St Ogldand
::P.O. Box 998
- Benicia, CA 94510

, Attention: Mardo Kapr acs

Group: 1120491492

EI ISR M

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020
Anatyst: RH. RH. RH.
Reporting Units: ma/g ma/kg ma/kg
Date Analyzed:  Dec 19, 1991 Dec 19, 1991 Dec 19, 1991
Sample #: 112-0491 1120492 Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 79 g2 100
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc of M.S - Conc of Sample x 100

Spike Cone Added

7 i N
(APEVIC
Relative % Difference Conc of M.S - Conc of MS D. x 100

Belinda C Veg {Conc of MS + Conc ofMSD)/2
Labaratory Director 1120431 KEL <3>
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
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1800 Bates Avenue » Suite LM « Concord, California 84520
(510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

@ SEQUOIASANALYTICAL ©
\ X 4

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~ Glient Broject ID-

~P.0O. Box 996 Sample Descript.: Water, W 1 p Received: Nov 14, 1991-
Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/ 8015/8020 Analyzed: Nov 23, 1991;:
Atention: Majdo Kaprealian, PE.  LabNumber: 111-1007 AB =~ Reported:  Dec 3, 1891

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L (ppb) pg/L (ppb)
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons................... 30 N.D.
BeNZENE........ccoe e e 030 N.D.
TOWBNE. ...ttt et 030 e N.D.
Ethyl BENZBNE.......ccceoieer e et 0.30 e N.D,
XYIBNBS ..ottt 030 e N.D.
r

Low o Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a Jaschne standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Belinda C Vega
Laboratory Director
1111007 KEI <13

£.A. Johnson Co., 1164-66th Street, Oskland ~ Sampled:  Nov 13, 1691

N



1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM ¢ Concorg, California 84520
{510) 686-9600 « FAX {510) 686-96832

| @ SEQUOIARANALYTICAL @
\ * 4

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

P.O. Box 996

Benicia, CA 84510
- Attention: Maedo Kaprealian, P.E.

QC Sample Groyp: 1111007

-

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

_Reported: Dec 3, 1991}

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020
Analyst: RH./LF. R.H./JF. R.H./JF. RH./JLE.
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Nov 23, 1591 Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991 Nov 23, 1991
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 20 20 20 61
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 101
Caonc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 21 21 21 63
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 105 105 105 105
Relative
% Difterence: 48 48 48 3.2

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

{‘:ﬁw\(u(

Belinda C Vega

Laboratory Director

Nore Detected

% Recovary

Relative % Difference -

Canc of M S - Cone of Sample x 100
Spike Conc. Added

Conec of M5 - Conc ofMSD x 100
{Conc of MS ~+ Conc of MSD.) /2

1111007 KEI <2>
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L6 SEQUOIAGNALYTICAL ®

1900 Bates Avenue = Suite LM « Concord. California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. ~~ Client Project ID: A.A. Johnson Co., 1164-66th Street, Oakland "
P.C. Box 996 -

- Benicia, CA 94510

; Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  QC Sample Group: 111-1007 _Reported: Dec 3, 1991

wd
L

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE

Method: EPA 801578020 EPA 8015/8020
Analyst: RH. RH.
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  MNov 23, 1981 Nov 23, 1991
Sample #: 111-1007 Blank
Surrogate

% Recovery: 88 110

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery L Conc of M S - Conc of Sample ¥ 100
F Sptke Conc Added
P \\
) H ’
\\L’C"\)'}\C - L—// Relative % Difference Cone of MS - Cone of MS D, x 100
Belinda C Vega {Conc of MS + Conc of MSD /2

Laboratory Director
1411007 .KEl <3>



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
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